Medical records of all TB patients who were on anti tuberculosis treatment from March, 200966
to March, 2014 were included in the study. There were a total of 651 patients in the TB clinic in a given five67
years. Of these, 602 of patients were included in the study. One hundred thirty three (133) of them were TB-HIV68
coinfected cases and the remaining 469 were diagnosis only TB cases. Exclusion criteria: Unknown HIV status69
and incomplete records were excluded in the study.70

Data quality control: Before study conducted, orientation was given for supervisor and data collector nurses71